

**FILED**  
**11-15-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2019AP1876-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

DONALD P. COUGHLIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING  
A POSTCONVICTION MOTION ENTERED IN  
JUNEAU COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE STACY A. SMITH, PRESIDING

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

WINN S. COLLINS  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1037828

Attorneys for Plaintiff-  
Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 264-6203  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
collinsws@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
This Court should conclude the evidence was sufficient and Coughlin has not met his heavy burden to overcome the great deference given to the jury and its verdict. ....	6
A. The theory of guilt presented in the jury instructions that correctly defined sexual contact controls over the errant verdict forms. ....	6
B. The jury reasonably inferred that Coughlin had sexual contact with his stepson and nephew during each of the 15 charged time periods. ....	7
1. A court must be highly deferential to a jury’s guilty verdict and adopt the reasonable inferences the jury drew to reach its verdict. ....	7
2. The evidence was sufficient to find that Coughlin had sexual contact in each of the 15 counts.....	7
a. Each count included a date range that was multiple months in duration. ....	7
b. The stepson’s and nephew’s testimony established that Coughlin had sexual contact with them. ....	8

c. The evidence established frequent sexual activity and pervasive abuse during the timeframe that spanned the charged periods. ....8

d. The jury reasonably inferred the sexual abuse included acts of sexual contact in each charged period. ....9

3. The court of appeals erred by not giving the high degree of deference due to the reasonable inferences available to the jury. .... 12

C. The error in the verdict forms was harmless because sufficient evidence existed to convict and the errant forms didn't affect the outcome. .... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Sec. Corp.*,  
90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979)..... 6, 15

*Musacchio v. United States*,  
577 U.S. 237 (2016) ..... 5

*State v. Collier*,  
220 Wis. 2d 825, 584 N.W.2d 689 (Ct. App. 1998)..... 12

*State v. Coughlin*,  
No. 2019AP1876-CR, 2021 WL 822223,  
(Wis. Ct. App., Mar. 4, 2021) ..... 12

*State v. Fawcett*,  
145 Wis. 2d 244, 426 N.W.2d 91 (Ct. App. 1988)..... 8

<i>State v. Hansbrough</i> , 2011 WI App 79, 334 Wis. 2d 237, 799 N.W.2d 887 .....	6
<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 2015 WI 35, 361 Wis. 2d 529, 861 N.W.2d 174.....	12
<i>State v. Maddix</i> , 2013 WI App 64, 348 Wis. 2d 179, 831 N.W.2d 778 .....	5
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2002 WI App 197, 257 Wis. 2d 124, 650 N.W.2d 850 .....	14
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990) .....	5, 13
<i>State v. Routon</i> , 2007 WI App 178, 304 Wis. 2d 480, 736 N.W.2d 530 .....	5
<i>State v. Rowan</i> , 2012 WI 60, 341 Wis. 2d 281, 814 N.W.2d 854.....	5
<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	11
<i>State v. Sirisun</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 58, 279 N.W.2d 484 (Ct. App. 1979).....	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2012 WI 91, 342 Wis. 2d 710, 817 N.W.2d 410... 5, 9, 10, 12	
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2015 WI 75, 364 Wis. 2d 126, 867 N.W.2d 736.....	6
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 372, 284 N.W.2d 917 (1979) .....	13, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(8)(bm) .....	5
